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STATE OF NEW MEXICO

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF COG OPERATING

LLC FORCOMPULSORY POOLING, 0,^:2 /
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO Case No.

APPLICATION

Pursuant to NMSA § 70-2-17, COG Operating LLC ("COG") applies for an order pooling

all uncommitted mineral interests in the Wolfcamp formation in a 160-acre, more or less, standard

horizontal spacing unit comprised of the W/2 E/2 of Section 18, Township 24 South, Range 34

East in Lea County, New Mexico. In support of its Application, COG slates:

1. COG (OGRID No. 229137) is a working interest owner in the W/2 E/2 of Section

18 and has the right to drill a well thereon.

2. The horizontal spacing unit will be dedicated to the Sebastian Federal Com #704H

well, which will be horizontally drilled from a surface location in Unit B to a bottom hole location

in Unit 0 in Section 18, Township 24 South, Range 34 East.

2. The completed interval for the well will be orthodox.

3. COG has undertaken diligent, good-faith efforts to obtain voluntary agreements

from all mineral interest owners to participate in the drilling of the well but has been unable to

obtain voluntary agreements from all of the mineral interest owners.

4. The pooling of all uncommitted mineral interests in the Wolfcamp formation

underlying the W/2 E/2 of Section 18 will avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells, prevent waste,

and protect correlative rights.



5. In order to allow COG to obtain its just and fair share of the oil and gas underlying

the subject lands, all uncommitted mineral interests in the horizontal spacing unit should be pooled.

WHEREFORE, COG requests that this application be set for hearing on December 12,

2019 and that, after notice and hearing, the Division enter an order:

A. Pooling all uncommitted mineral interests in the Wolfcamp formation underlying

the W/2 E/2 of Section 18, Township 24 South, Range 34 East;

B. Designating COG as the operator of the Sebastian Federal Com //704H well:

C. Authorizing COG to recover its costs of drilling, equipping, and completing the

Sebastian Federal Com #7041-1 well and allocating the costs among the vvelFs working interest

owners;

D. Approving the actual operating charges and co.sts of supervision duringdrilling and

after completion, together with a provision for adjusting the rates pursuant to the COPAS

accounting procedure; and

E. Imposing a 200% penalty for the risk assumed by COG in drilling and completing

the Sebastian Federal Com #7041-1 well against any mineral interest owner who does not

voluntarily participate in the drilling of the well.

Respectfully submitted,

H/MKLESHANOR LLP

Gary W. Larson
Dana S. Hardy
P.O. Box 2068

Santa Fe, NM 87504-2068

Phone: (505) 982-4554
Facsimile: (505) 982-8623
glarson(@hi nklolawl1rm.com
dhardy/^^hinklc lawrirm.com

Counsel for COG Operating LLC



STATE OF NEW MEXICO

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF COG OPERATING

LLC FOR COMPULSORY POOLING,
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO Case No. 20931

SELF-AFFIRMED STATEMENT OF

MATTHEW SOLOMON

1. I am over 18 years of age and am competent to provide this Self-Affirmed

Statement. I have personal knowledge of the matters addressed herein.

2. I am a landman for COG Operating, LLC ("COG"). I have previously testified

before the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division, and my qualifications as an expert in petroleum

land matters were accepted.

3. I have had direct involvement with COG's development of the 160-acre, more or

less,standardhorizontal spacingunit ("HSU") that is the subjectof COG's application in this case.

4. The HSU is comprised of the W/2 E/2 of Section 18, Township 24 South, Range

34 East in Lea County, New Mexico.

5. COGseeks to pool all uncommittedinterests in the Wolfcampformationunderlying

the HSU. A chart of tract ownership and identification of the respective working interests is

attached as Exhibit A. 99.56% of the working interestsare committed to the proposedwell.

6. The HSU will be dedicated to the Sebastian Federal Com #704H well, which will

be horizontally drilled from a surface location in Unit B to a bottom hole location in Unit O in

Section 18, Township 24 South, Range 34 East. The completed interval for the well will be

orthodox. The C-102 for the well is attached as Exhibit B.

7. There are no depth exceptions in the Wolfcamp formation.

COT Operating, Inc.

Exhibit 1



8. 1sent a well proposal letter to all locatable interests. A copy ofmy letter is attached

as Exhibit C. The only locatable interest has committed to the proposed well.

9. In my opinion, COG has made a good faith effort to obtain the voluntary joinder of

uncommitted interests in the proposed well.

10. Notice of COG's application and the Division hearing was provided to several

parties who were identified as having unmarketable title. A sample of the notice letter and

associated green cards are attached as Exhibit D.

11. Notice of COG's application and the Division hearing was also published. The

affidavit ofpublication is attached as Exhibit E.

12. COG has the right to pool the interests ofany overriding royalty owners in the HSU.

13. The AFEs for the proposed wells are attached hereto as Exhibit F. The estimated

cost ofthe wells is fair and reasonable and is comparable to the cost ofother wells ofsimilar depth

and length drilled in Lea County.

14. COG requests overhead and administrative rates of $7,000 per month while the

wells are being drilled and $700 per month while the wells are producing. These rates are fair and

are comparable to the rates charged by COG and by other operators in the vicinity. They are also

the rates set forth in the Joint Operating Agreement for the HSU. COG further requests that the

rates be adjusted periodically in accordance with the COPAS Accounting Procedure.

15. COG requests that it be designated the operator of the wells.

16. COG also requests that a 200% risk charge be assessed against the uncommitted

interests if they are non-consenting working interest owners.

17. The exhibits attachedhereto were either prepared by me or under my supervision,

or were compiled from company business records.



18. In my opinion, the granting of COG's application would serve the interests of

conservation and the prevention ofwaste.

19. I understand that this Self-Affirmed Statement will be used as written testimony in

this case. I affirm that my testimony in paragraphs 1 through 18 above is true and correct and is

made under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State ofNew Mexico. My testimony is made

as of the date handwritten next to my signature below.

i?ioh
Matthew Solomon Date



Tract: 1

•
Tract:2

Unit Working Interest

COG Operating LLC
COG Production LLC

Cioma Perkins **

Joel Tallev**

**Unleased Minerals

Working Interest Owners

COG Operating, LLC
600 W. Illinois Ave.

Midland. Texas 79701

COG Operating, LLC
600 W. Illinois Ave.

Midland. Texas 79701

Joel Talley
600 Marienfeid St, Ste 807

Midland. TX 79701

Cloma Perkins

Address unknown

Case No. 20931

Sebastian Federal Com 704H

W2E2 of Section 18, T24S-R34E, NMPM,
Lea County, New Mexico

Pooling Notification List

96.688802%

2.427642%

0.441778%

0.441778%

100.000000%

A



Unmarketable Title

Estate of Stanley J. Pirtle/C.O. Vaughn Pirtle
323 Tanglewood Hollow
Blanchard OK 73010

Estate of Stanley J. Pirtle/C.O. Linda Black
5304 Holly
Bellaire, TX 77401

Vaughn Pirtle
323 Tanglewood Hollow
Blanchard OK 73010

Linda Black

5304 Holly
Bellaire. TX 77401

Energen Resources Corp.
600 Richard Arrington Jr Blvd N.
Birmingham AL 35203

Estate of Fred McCright/C.O. Patricia Simmons
2 Round Rock Circle

Richardson TX 75080

Estate of Frankie McCright/C.O. Patricia Simmons
2 Round Rock Circle

Richardson TX 75080

Shirley Ann Roach
818 S. San Jose

Abilene TX 79605

William H. Roach

818 S. San Jose

Abilene TX 79605

Estate of Paul D. Henderson/C.O. Karen Ledbetter

747 Bison

Houston TX 77079

Estate of Paul D. Henderson/C.O. Greta Massing
50 Turnin Lane

Mobile AL 36608

Page 2 of 2



DISTRICT I State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals k Natural Resources Department

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
1220 SOUTH ST. FRANCIS DR.

DISTRICT III Santa Fe New Mexico 8Y505
1000 RIO BRAZOS RD.. AZTEC, NM 87410 Oailtd TC, IN C *» IViCAll-U OiO\JO
Phoas; (505) 334-6176 Pax: (505) 334-6170

Form C-102

Revised August 1. 8011
Submit one copy to appropriate

District Office

DISTRICT II
811 S. FIRST ST., ARTESIA. KM 88210
Pbsne: (575) 746-1263 Pu: (575) 746-0720

DISTRICT IV
1220 S. ST. nUNCB DB.. SANT.
Phone: (505) 476-" "• "

NTA rZ. NU 67S0S
3460 Fox: (50^ 476-3462

• AMENDED REPORT

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT
API Number Pool Code Pool Name

Property Code Property Name

SEBASTIAN FEDERAL COM

WeU Number

704H
ODBID No. Operator Name

COG OPERATING, LLC
Elevation

3585.8'

Surface Location

UL or lot No.

B

Section

18

Toimship

24-S

Range

34-E

Lot Idn Feet from the

250

North/South line

NORTH

Feet n-om the

2225

East/West line

EAST

County

LEA

Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface

DL or lot No.

0

Section

18

ToTmship

24-S

Range

34-E

Ut Idn Feet from the

50

North/South line

SOUTH

Feet from the

2310

Bast/Vest line

EAST

County

LEA

Dedicated Acres Joint or Infill Consolidation Code Order No.

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOUDATED
OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION

LOT 1

39.32 Ac

LOT 2

39.42 Ac

LOT 3

39.51 Ac

LOT 4

39.60 Ac

y=44644J.7 w

X=7550A8.8

HE-
m FNL 4 2JI0' FEL

Yu446346.6 N
X=755386.9 E

IAT.=3Z224426- N

i0NG.=W3.507485- W

329-5l'00'

£.£ASE X-ING

\JJ.=32.2\744T N .
(.OWC.=I0J.507477* W

LIE
100' FSL iSc 23W' FEL

Y='441269.0 N
X=755430.7 E

LAT.=32.2W468- N
L0NC.=W3.5a7469- W-

Y=441W6.5 N
X=755W1.6 E'

250'

S.L

8.H. 2310'

2225'

\Y=446455.2 N

X=756372.4 E

NAD 27 NME

SURFACE LOCATION

Y=446197.4 N

X=755473.6 E
LAT.=32.224014' N

L0NG.= 103.507208' W

NAD 27 NME
PROPOSED BOTTOM

Y=441219.0 N

X=7554Jh2 E
LAT.=32.2W330' N

L0NC. = W5.507469' W

Y=44]\77.\

X=75842\.8

B

OPERATOR CERTIFICATION

I berebj ceeti/y that the informatioa
hereJjl ia true and complete to the beat of
zap kaowledfe and beli^, and that this
organiaation either owna a worJdog intereat
or unJeased mineral interest in the land
iDOIuding the proposed bottom bole location
or has a right to drill this well at this
location puiauaat to a contract with an
owner of such mineral or working interest,
or to a roluntarp pooling agreement or a
compulsorp pooling order heretofore entered
bp the diriaioa.

Signature Date

Printed Name

E-mail Address

SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION
I herebp certify that the well location

ahown on thia plat waa plotted from Geld
notes of actual surveps made bp me or
under mp supervision, and that the same is
true and correct to the beat of mp belief.

SEPTEMBER 23, 2019
Date of Survey

Signature

11/4/19
ficate No. CHAD HARCROW 17777

# 19-2019 DRAWN BY: VD



C O N C H O MATT SOLOMON

September 23, 2019

Joel Taliey
do Tacor Resources Inc.

600 Marienfeld St.., Ste 807
Midland, Tx 79701

Re: Sebastian Federal Com Wells Proposal

Sec 18: E/2 - T24S-R34E

Sec 19: E/2 - T24S-R34E

Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Sir/Madam:

COG Operating LLC ("COG"), as Operator, hereby proposes to drill the following wells located in the
E/2 of Section 18 and 19, 24S-34E, Lea County, New Mexico:

The Sebastian Federal Com 703H well has a surface hole location of 260' FNL and 2225' PEL
of Section 18 and a bottom hole location of 50' FSL and 990' PEL of Section 19, 24S-34E, or at a
legal location as approved by the governing regulatory agency, to a TVD of approximately
12,365' and a MD of approximately 22,500' to test the Wolfcamp Formation ("Operation"). The
total cost of the Operation is estimated to be $14,571,989.00, and a detailed description of the
cost is set out in the enclosed Authority for Expenditure ("APE").

The Sebastian Federal Com 704H well has a surface hole location of 260' FNL and 2225' PEL
of Section 18and a bottom hole locationof 50' FSL and 2310' PEL of Section 19, 24S-34E, or at
a legal location as approved by the governing regulatory agency, to a TVD of approximately
12,365' and a MD of approximately 22,500' to test the Wolfcamp Fomiation ("Operation"). The
total cost of the Operation is estimated to be $14,571,989.00, and a detailed description of the
cost is set out in the enclosed Authority for Expenditure ("APE").

COG is proposing to drill this well under the terms of the modified 1989 AAPL form of Operating
Agreement dated October I, 2019 by and between COG Operating LLC as Operator, and EOG
Resources, Inc., et al, as Non-Operators.

It you have any questions, contact the undersigned at (432) 685-4352 or msolomon(^concho.com.

Respectfully,

Matt Solomon

Staff Landman



Sebastian Federal Com Weils

Page 2

I/We hereby elect to participate in the Sebastian Federal Com 703H.

I/We hereby elect not to participate in the Sebastian Federal Com 703H.

I/We hereby elect to participate in the Sebastian Federal Com 704H.

I/We hereby elect not to participate in the Sebastian Federal Com 704H.

Company: EOG Resources, Inc.

By:

Name:

Title:

Date:



1888

hinklelawlirm.com

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

HINKLE SHANOR LLP

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

PO BOX 2068

SANTA I''K, NEW MEXICO H7r>04

505-982-4554 (FAX) 505-982-8623

November 20. 2019

WRITER.

Dana Hardy
Partner

dhardy@hinkleiawfirm.com

Eslalc of Paul D. Heiifierson

c/o Karen Lcdbeiicr

747 Bison

Houston. TX 77079

Re: COG Operating LLC NMOCD Application

Dear Ms. Lc(dbeiter:

Enclosed is a copy of an application for compulsory pooling that COG Operating LLC
("COG") has filed with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division ("the Division"). COG's
application requests an order pooling all uncommitted mineral interests in the Wolfcamp formation in a
160-acre. more or less, standard horizontal spacing unit comprised of the W/2 E/2 of Section 18,
Township 24 South. Range 34 East in Lea County. New Mexico.

This matter (Division Case No. 20931) is scheduled for hearing at 8:15 a.m. on Thursday.
December 12. 2019 in Porter Hall at the Division's ofllces located at 1220 South St. Francis Drive.

Santa Fe. New Mexico 87505. Estate of Paul D. Henderson ("the Estate") is not required to attend
this hearing, but as an o\vner of an interest that may be affected by COG's application, it may appear at
the hearing and present testimony. If the Estate does not appear at that time and become a parly of
record, it will be precluded from contesting the matter at a later date.

A party appearing in a Division case is required by the Division's Rules to file a Pre-Hearing
Statement, which in this matter must be Illed no later than Thursday, December 5, 2019. The Pre-
Hearing Statement must be filed with the Division's Santa Fc office at the address above, and should
include: the name of the party and the party's attorney: a concise statement of the case; the name(s) of
the witness(es) the party will call to tcstity- at the hearing: the approximate amount of time the party
will need to present the party's case: and an ideniiHcation of any procedural matters that need to be
resolved prior to the hearing. The Pre-Hearing Statement must also be provided to me.

Thank vou for vour attention to this matter.

DH/lk

Enclosure

PO BOX 10

ROSWELL. NEW MEXICO 88202

575-622-6510

(FAX) 575-623-9332

PO BOX 1720

ARTESIA. NEW MEXICO 88211

575-622-6510

(FAX) 575-746-6316

truly vour

Dana 1 lardv

PO BOX 2068

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 07504

5C5-982-45S4

(FAX) 505-982-0623

7601 JEFFERSON ST NE • SUITE 180

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87109

505-858-8320

(FAX) 505-858-8321



Mailing List - COB Sebastian

Estate of Stanley J. Pirtle
c/o Vaughn Pirtle
323 Tanglewood Hollow
Blanchard, OK 73010

Estate of Stanley J. Pirtle
c/o Linda Black

5304 Holly
Bellaire,TX 77401

Vaughn Pirtle
323 Tanglewood Hollow
Blanchard, OK 73010

Linda Carol Black

5304 Holly
Bellaire,TX 77401

Energen Resources Corp.
600 Richard Arrington Jr. Blvd. N
Birmingham, AL 35203

Estate of Fred McCright
c/o Patricia Simmons

2 Round Rock Circle

Richardson, TX 75080

Estate of Frankie McCright
c/o Patricia Simmons

2 Round Rock Circle

Richardson, TX 75080

Shirley Ann Roach
818 S. San Jose

Abilene, TX 79605

William H. Roach

818 S. San Jose

Abilene, TX 79605

Estate of Paul D. Henderson

c/o Karen Ledbetter

747 Bison

Houston, TX 77079

Estate of Paul D. Henderson

c/o Greta Massing
50 Tumin Lane

Mobile, AL 36608

New Mexico Department of Transportation
Attn: Property Asset Mgmt. Mgr.
1120 Cerrillos Rd.

Santa Fe,NM 87505

Cloma Perkins (publication)



SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

Complete items 1,2, and 3.
Print your name and address onthe reverse
so that we can return the card to you.
Attach this card totheback ofthemailplece,
or on the front ifspace permits.

Shirley Ann Roach
818 S, San Jose

Ab:.cne, '"rX AJ605

9590 9402 4582 8278 6031 71

2. Artie

PS For

SENDER; COMPLETE THIS SECTION

Complete items 1,2, and 3.
Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

mailplece,or on the front ifspace permits.
1. Article Addressed to:

Linaa Carol Black
5304 Holly
Bellaire,TX 77401

9590 9402 4582 8278 6031 88
2

- n eon/ira lahati . _ . _ n Collfu.uL.4 gg^D •••• 31^32

COMPLBTE THIS SECTION ON

A Signat f) /• Agent
Addressee

Date of Delivery

diffetwl torn 1? ^ YesD. is deliveryadd
If YES, enterdeliver? address below:

's. Service Type
a Adult signature
•Adult Signature Restricted Delivery
JQCertified Mall®
Q'^fied Mall Restricted Dellveiy
• Collect on Dellveiy

O Priority Mall Bqjress®
• RegisteredMalP"
• Reolstered Mall Restricted

Dellveiy
• Return Receipt for

Merctmndlse
I — n Signature Connrmatlon™

•e Confirmation
sd Delivery

leturn Receipt

COMPLETE THIS SECTION O^DEUVEHY
A Signature

Received by printed Name)

O Agent
Addressee

C. Oats ofDelivery

deliveo'addr^differentfromitenil? D YesYfcs, enter delivery address below: • No

3- Service Type ' „
• Adult Signature Priority Mall Express®

u i..oHeot on Deliveiy• C^lectjjn Dailveiy Restricted Delivery OSignature Confirmation™
7a n r. „ ° Sigitature Confirmationestrlcted Dellveiy Restricted Delivery

Domestic Return Receipt

' ~ - estrlcted^P^orm 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 ^0^ fj

SENDER; COMPLETE THIS SECTION

Complete items 1,2, and 3.
Print your name andaddress onthe reverse
so that we can return thecard to you.
Attach this card to the back of the mailplece,
or on the front ifspace permits.

1. Article Addressed ta:

1-State of Paul D. Henderson
c/o Greta Massing
50 Turnin Lane

Mobile, AL 36608

9590 9402 4582 8278 6048 95

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON OELIVEHY

A Signature

B. Received t^fPrfntsd/Vame;

• Agent
• Addressee

Date of Delivery

b. Isdelivery address different from item 1? • Yes
if YES, enter deliver? address below: • No

3. Service Type
• Adultsignature
Q Adult Signature Restricted Delivery

decertified Mail®

• Priority Mail Express®
• Registered Mall™
• Re|fcg^ Mail Restricted



SENDER; COMPLETE THIS SECTION

Complete items1,2, and 3.
Print your name and address onthereverse
so that we can return the card toyou.
Attach this card to the back of the mallplece,
or on the front ifspace permits.

1. ArticleAddressed to:

Estate ofFrankie McCright
c/o Patricia Simmons
2 Round Rock Circle
Richardson, TX 75080

illllllllllllllllll
9590 9402 4582 8278 6039 04

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVE^

A Signature

X

B. Revived b^hntedName)

P Agent
O

D. Isdelrveiy address different from item 1? DVesIf YES, enter delivery address l>elow: • No

Ei DPrion^M^I Express®
ggSKSestdoted

a Mail Restricted Delivery D Return Ri=«*irrtfr,r

7D16 S2^D DDDQ 3H33 ms? ,, o signature confirmation
- r- wwb. Delivery Restricted Delivery

Domestic Return Receipt

' I"" wver^auoiPS Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 7O^/J

SENDER; COMPLETE THIS SECTION

• Complete items 1,2, and 3.
• Print yourname and address on the reverse

so thatwecan return thecardto you.
• Attach this card to theback ofthemaiipiece,

or on the front ifspace permits.
1, Articl® AddrAR<5ed to:

Estate ofFred McCrightc/o Patricia Simmons
2 Round Rock Circle
Richardson, TX 75080

mill Hi
9590 9402 4582 8278 6035 91

2, Ariicla MjimKai- /Tianafnefmm cMuSnn Itthnll—

7Dlfi EE^Q DQDD 3433
ueiiver

— . . (over^owjPS Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9D53 /CU^ ^70^

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

• Complete items 1,2, and 3.
• Print your name and address on the reverse

so that we can returnthe card to you.
• Attach this card to the back of the maiipiece,

or on the front if space permits.
1. Artir- H. Roach

818 5. fan Jose
Abilene, TX 79605

9590 9402 4582 8278 6031 64

7Dia "

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ONGfiEivef^

A. Signature

• Agent
D Addressee

B.Rewlve^ Name)

IJU/M
D. Is dellverv addmSR rlFffimnt ftnm ifar

C. Date of Delivery

n-iO n Voe Liiujji If (_-l 199

If YES, enter delivery address below: • No

o. cerviceType
O AdultSignature
• Adult Signature Restricted Delivery
^Certified M^f®

Certified Mail Restricted Delivery
• Collect on Delivery

• Priority Mail Express®
• Registered Mall™
• Registered Mall Restricted

D^veiy
• Return Receipt for

Merchandise
i n HnUA^t

mT4
"livery Restricted Delivery • Signature Confirmation™

• Signature Confirmation
lestricted Delivery Restricted Delivery

Domestic Return Receipt

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A. Signature '̂v. .s

X , • ^ent
O Addressee

B. Received by (I

^2. [//, ^
fs delivery addre«different from Item 1? • Yes
IfYES, enter delivery address below. • No

3. Service Type
• Adult Signature
• Adult SfgnatursRestrictedDelivery
•.^fied Mali®
crCertlfiedMail Reetricted Delivery
• Collecton Delfv^
D CoNect on Delivery Restricted Defiveiy

"tail
4all Restricted Delivery

0. Date of Delivery

• Priority MailExpress®
• Registered Mail™
• Registered MallRestricted

EE^D OODD 3433'

PS Form 3811. .Jiiiv onifi Pftw 7Anr>.fro.nnn.enR^

1SE4

• ReturnReceipt far
Merchandise

• Signature Confirmation™
• Signature Confitmatlon

Restricted Delivery



SENDER; COMPLETE THIS SECT/O/V
Complete Items 1,2,and 3.

' address on the reverseso that we can return the card to you.
Attach this card to the back of the mailDleca
oronthefront if space permits. '
ArfeieAddressed to; ^
-estate or Stanley J. pirtle "
c/o Linda Black
5304 Holly
Bellaire, TX 77401

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

B. Received by

YES, enter delivery address below: • Nq

3. Service Type
• Adult Signature S Pdority MaJI Express®
• Signature Restricted Deiivatv ° ^."stered Mall™P'̂ Sertlfled Mail® ^ Restricted

ULq ajyRestrictedDeiivejy DSignatureConflrmaHon™
° Signature Ccmflrmation^ (overssont Del'vety ResWctedDe^

9590 9402 4582 8278 6039 28 ^
2. f\—•- - ——— DCol,

•?ai6 aSTD DQDD 3^33

HbFcmi3811.July2UlbPSN7530-02-000-9053 M. " ?0 Domestic Return Receipt '.

SENDER; COMPLETE THIS SECTION
I Complete items 1,2,and 3.
Pnrt your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you
Attach this card to the back of the mailDiece
or on the front ifspace Dermit<s '

New Mexico Department of
Transportation
Attn: Property Asset Mgmt .Mgr.
112 CeiTiilos Rd.

Santa Fe. NM 87505

pelvedbyiP/fnfedAia

• Agent
D Addressee

IC. Date of Delivery

ir YES, enter delivery address below: q No

9590 9402 4582 8278 6036 o7
-z ^ Restricted Deliver2. ^clel^umber(Iransterfnmservh^i^

7018 5500 0000 3433 ISOO
"do"cIL. 004~ I (overSSOoV •-'tedDeliveryPS Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053"

3. Service Type
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Affidavit of Publication

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

COUNTY OF LEA

1, Daniel Russell, Publisher of the Hobbs

News-Sun, a newspaper published at
Hobbs, New Mexico, solemnly swear that
the clipping attached hereto was published
in the regular and entire issue of said
newspaper, and not a supplement thereof
for a period of 1 issue(s).

Beginning with the issue dated
November 24, 2019

and ending with the issue dated
November 24. 2019.

Publisher

Sworn and subscribed to before me this

24th day of November 2019.

Business Manager

My.comm]gi^|^gi;^^
), 2023

SEAi

©yssm BLACK
K Mlotary Public

Bonia nf Mew MexhSfais New MskIcp
Con:unts3lon

"'%?biS;ds©wspapeFi|s%tii'$P '̂SMi '̂̂ pu6l1sh
legal notices or advertisements within the
meaning of Section 3, Chapter 167, Laws of
1937 and payment of fees for said

LEGAL WOTICE
NOVEMBER 24,2019

SK.l® interested parties, including
of Vaughn Plrtle, Estateof Stanley J. Pjrile c/o Linda Black, Vaughn Pirtle

J?'- u^^nergen Resources Corp, EstatePatricia Simmons, Estate of
roq h Patricia Simmons, Shirley AnnRoach, William H. Roach, Estate of plui d
Henderson c/o Karen Ledbetter, Estate of Paul d"
Henderson c/o Greta Massing, Cloma Perkins New

i^^Psrlment of Transportation, and'their
?®si9ns, that the Mew Mexico Oil

conduct a hearina on an

X Operating (Case No.
H°N aViPph in Pnner.fi.li at 1220 oouth St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New

'̂ PPifc^nt COG Operating LLC seeks an
thP f uncommitted mineral interests inthe V^olfcamp formation in a 160-acre, more or less
wro rIo honzopta! spacing unit comprised of the

pSf- I Township 24 South, Range34East in Lea County, New Mexico. The horizontal
dedicated to the Sebastian

drinpri^f-Sn"^ 'f704H well, which will be horizontally
hn L? •• a suirace location in Unit Bto a bottomhole Iccauon in Unit Oin Section 18. Township 24

The completed interval for
^hhedox. Also to be considered will

mp f [k completing the well and
Ooe^S Mr <^es'Snation of COG
ym/' operator of the well, and a200/o charge for the risk involved in driilina and
completing the well. The well Is localetl

fiorthwest of Jai, New
#34898'

02107475 00236309

HINKLE.HENSLEY.SHANOR & MARTIN.LLP

PO BOX 2068

SANTA FE, NM 87504



COG OPERATING LLC

AUTHORITY FOR EXPENDITURE

DRILLING

WELL NAME: SEBASTIAN FED COM #704H PROSPECT NAME: Bulldog 2434 (717040)
SHL: Sec 18: 260 FNL & 2255 PEL STATE & COUNTY: New Mexico. Lea
BHL: Sec19: 50FSL&2310FEL OBJECTIVE: Drill and Complete
FORMATION: WoKcamp DEPTH: 22.600
LEGAL: Sec 18: 248 34E TVD: 12.365

[NTANGIBLE COSTS

Tctle/Curatrve/Pdrmrt

Dtmaget/Risht of Way

Sufvay/Staka Lacalion

Locatlon/Pita/Road Expenta

Dhtling / Compjation Ovaftiaad

Tumkay Contract

Footaga Contract

Daywork Contract

Otfactional Dftlltf>gSarvtcat

Mud & Chamicalt

Ontl Stam Tast

Conng & Anatysia

CamafU Surfaca

Camant Intarmadiata

Cament 2nd Intarmadiatai/Productlon

Camant Squaaza A Othaf (Kickoff Ptug)

Ftoat £quipmant & Cantralaafa

Casing Craw* A Equipment

Fishing Tools & Sarvica

Gaoioqic/Enginaaftng

Contract Labor

Company Suparvtsioo

Contract Suparvtston

Tasting Casing^ubinq

Mud Logging Una

Logging

Perfofating/Wirdina Sarvicas

StimulattonTTraating

Complation Unit

Swabbing Unit

Rentals»Suffaca

RantalS'Subsurfaca

Trucking/ForkJitt/Rig Mobdization

Wetdmg Sarvicas

Watcf Disposal

Contingency

Closad Loop & Envifonmantal

Ftowback Craws & Equip

Offset Oifactionatffrac

TOTAL (NTANOtBLES

TANGIBLE COSTS

Surfaca Casing

Intefmadiata Casing

Production Casinq/Ltnar

Tubing

Watlhaad Equipment

PumpS'Sub Surfaca (BH)

Heater Traatar/Separator

Electrical System

Packars/Anchors/Hangars

Couplings/FitlingsA/alvas

E^ahydration

Injaction Pl8nt/C02 Equipment

Pumps-Surface

Instrumantation/SCAOA/POC

Flaras/Comt>ustars/Emiss»on

Gas Lift/Compression

TOTAL TANGIBLES

TOTAL WELL COSTS

COG Operating LLC

Wa approve
% Working interest

% of Total Well Cost

202

203

204

205

206

207

208

200

210

211

212

213

214

215

216

217

218

219

220

221

222

223

224

225

226

227

228

229

230

235

236

237

238

239

240

241

242

243

244

402

403

414

415

419

420

Drto • Rio

Release(D>

20.000
2.500

20,000

307

308

309 ^
310

311

312'
313

314 _
315'

323

324^
325^
326 ]
327

328

329

334

335

336

337

338

339

340

341

342 ]
343'
344

346 ^
347 ]
348

519

520

Date Prepared

COG Operating LLC

CompfetionfO

356

357

358

512

513

50.000 516

Tank Bttv

ConstrctnfTBl

This AFE (S only an estimate By signing you agree to pay your share
of the actual costs incurred

382

383

384

385

386

390

388

507

508

532

533

534

529

535

536

Pmpg

EoulomentfPEQ) TOTAL

20.000

F



STATE OF NEW MEXICO

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF COG OPERATING

LLC FOR COMPULSORY POOLING,
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO Case No. 20931

SELF-AFFIRMED STATEMENT OF

CODY BACON

1. I am over 18 years of age and am competent to provide this Self-Affirmed

Statement. I have personal knowledge of the matters addressed herein.

2. I am a geologist at COG Operating, LLC ("COG"). I have previously testified

beforethe New Mexico Oil Conservation Division, and my qualifications as an expert in geology

matterswere accepted. I am familiar with the geological matters that pertain to COG's application.

3. Attached as Exhibit A is a map that shows the proposed location of the Sebastian

Federal Com #704H well in relation to otherWolfcamp wellsdrilled in the vicinity. Thepreference

is forstand-up wells (north to southor south to north), and the completed wells in the area (recent

completions) apparently are commercial.

4. Attached as Exhibit B is a structure map of the Wolfcamp formation, which is the

target zone for the proposed wells.

5. Attached as Exhibit C is a cross section map for the Sebastian Federal Com #704H

well.

6. Attached as Exhibit D is a north to south cross section. The well logson the cross

section provide a representative sample of the Wolfcamp formation in the area. The target zone

for the proposed well is continuous across the HSU.

Case No. 20931

[COT Operating, Inc

Exhibit 2



7. Based on the information contained in Exhibits A, B, C, and D, I am able to

conclude that:

a) The HSU is justified from a geologic standpoint;

b) There is no faulting or other geologic impediment that could adversely affect the

drilling of the proposed well; and

c) Each quarter-quarter section in the HSU will contribute more or less equally to

production.

8. In my opinion, the granting of COG's application will serve the interests of

conservation and the prevention of waste.

9. Exhibits A through D were either prepared by me or compiled from company

records.

10. I understand that this Self-Affirmed Statement will be used as written testimony in

this case. I affirm that my testimony in paragraphs 1 through 9 above is true and correct and is

made under penalty ofperjury under the laws of the State ofNew Mexico. My testimony is made

as of thedate handwritten next to my signaturebelow.

_l2_l_L0__LfL
Cody Bacon Date
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